The Board is pleased to announce that, as of 26 June 2023, all conditions precedent under the Share
Transfer Agreement have been fulfilled, and payment of the cash consideration for the Disposals
by all the Purchasers to Tsaker Hong Kong has been completed (the “Completion”). Upon the
Completion, the Company’s interest in Tsaker Technology is approximately 71.75%, and hence
Tsaker Technology continues to be an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company,
and the financial results of Tsaker Technology continues to be consolidated in the consolidated
financial statements of the Group. As the Disposals have not resulted in a loss of the Group’s
control over Tsaker Technology, the Disposals will be accounted for as an equity transaction that
will not result in the recognition of any gain or loss in profit or loss by the Group.

2

The shareholding structure of Tsaker Technology immediately before and after the Completion is
set out below:

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion

Issued
shares

of Tsaker
Technology

Approximate
equity

interest in
the issued
shares of

Tsaker
Technology

Issued
shares

of Tsaker
Technology

Approximate
equity

interest in
the issued
shares of

Tsaker
Technology

(%) (%)

Tsaker Hong Kong 49,500,000 77.87 45,613,076 71.75
Tianjin Huihua 5,500,000 8.65 5,500,000 8.65
Other investors(1) 8,571,427 13.48 8,571,427 13.48
Hebei Industrial Investment
 Strategically New Industry
 Development – – 2,120,141 3.34
Cangfu Equity Investment – – 1,060,070 1.67
Hebei Structural Reform Fund – – 706,713 1.11

Total 63,571,427 100.00 63,571,427 100.00

Notes:

(1) Save for Mr. PAN (a non-executive Director of the Company), the other investors are, to the best of the
Company’s knowledge, third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons. As of the date of
this announcement, none of those investors (including Mr. PAN) held more than 5% of the equity interest in
Tsaker Technology.

(2) The approximate percentages of the equity interest in the issued shares of Tsaker Technology immediately
before and after the Completion are rounded to the nearest two decimal places.

By Order of the Board
Tsaker New Energy Tech Co., Limited